No. 38, S.1

[Published April 6, 1921.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to amend section 2159 of the statutes, relating to dower.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2159 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2159. The widow of every deceased person dying after August 31, 1921, shall be entitled to a dower * * * defined to be a one-third part of all the lands whereof her husband was seized of an estate of inheritance at any time during the marriage unless she is lawfully barred thereof, except as hereinafter provided. But such widow shall have no dower in any homestead of which her husband died seized, except in the proceeds thereof in lieu of her homestead rights in case of sale of the premises while she has homestead rights therein.

Section 2. This act shall take effect from and after August 31, 1921.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 282, A.]

[Published April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to memorial hall, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.15) (1) To the custodian of memorial hall, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * twenty-three hundred dollars, for the execution of the functions prescribed by sections 45.01 to 45.04. Of this there is allotted to the custodian an annual salary of * * * fifteen hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved April 1, 1921.